
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

______________________________
)

CLIFFORD ACREE, et al., )
)

Plaintiff, )
)

v. ) Civil Action No. 02-0632 (RWR)
)

THE REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, et al., )
)

Defendants. )
______________________________ )

FINAL JUDGMENT

For the reasons stated in the accompanying Findings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is hereby

ORDERED that judgment be, and hereby is, entered in favor

of plaintiffs against defendants Republic of Iraq, Saddam

Hussein, and the Iraqi Intelligence Service and plaintiffs are

awarded compensatory damages against all defendants, jointly

and severally, as follows:

Col. Clifford Acree $35,000,000
Lt. Col. M. Craig Berryman $33,070,000
Former Sergeant Troy Dunlap $17,000,000
Col. (Ret.) David Eberly $29,000,000
Lt. Col. (Ret.) Jeffrey D. Fox $30,000,000
CWO (Ret.) Guy Hunter $32,000,000
Sergeant David Lockett $26,000,000
Lt. Col. H. Michael Roberts  $25,000,000
Lt. Col. Russell Sanborn $19,000,000
Cmdr. Lawrence Randolph Slade $28,000,000
Maj. (Ret.) Joseph Small $16,000,000
Staff Sergeant (Ret.) Daniel Stamaris $19,000,000
Lt. Col. Dale Storr $28,000,000
Maj. Robert Sweet $19,000,000



- 2 -

Lt. Col. (Ret.) Jeffrey Tice $26,000,000
Lt. (Ret.) Robert Wetzel $25,000,000
Cmdr. Jeffrey Zaun $21,000,000
Cynthia Acree $10,000,000
Leigh Berryman $10,000,000
Barbara Eberly $10,000,000
Mary Hunter $10,000,000
Patricia Roberts $10,000,000
Anna Slade $10,000,000
Leanne Small $10,000,000
Jacqueline Wetzel $10,000,000
Timm Eberly $5,000,000
Laura Hunter $5,000,000
William Hunter $5,000,000
Mary Elizabeth Hunter $5,000,000
Starr Barton $5,000,000
Gail Stubblefield $5,000,000
Arthur Sweet $5,000,000
Mary Ann Sweet $5,000,000
William Wetzel $5,000,000
Calvin Zaun $5,000,000
Marjorie Zaun $5,000,000
Ronald Dunlap $5,000,000
Tim Fox $5,000,000
Patricia Borden $5,000,000
Nancy Gundersen $5,000,000
Terry Fox $5,000,000
Robert Fox $5,000,000
David Storr $5,000,000
Douglas Storr $5,000,000
Diane Storr $5,000,000
Michael Sweet $5,000,000
Margaret Wetzel $5,000,000
Kate Farber $5,000,000
Anne Kohlbecker $5,000,000
Ed Wetzel $5,000,000
James Wetzel $5,000,000
Paul Wetzel $5,000,000
Sally Devin $5,000,000
Linda Zaun Lesniak $5,000,000

It is further ORDERED that punitive damages in the amount

of $306,000,000 be, and hereby are, awarded jointly and

severally against defendants Saddam Hussein and the Iraqi



- 3 -

Intelligence Service to be shared equally among all the POW

plaintiffs.  It is further

ORDERED that plaintiffs shall, at their own expense,

provide notice of this Judgment as required by 28 U.S.C. §

1608(e).  They shall arrange for the Judgment to be translated

into Arabic and present the translated Judgment to the Clerk

of Court.  The Clerk shall cause copies of the translated

Judgment to be addressed and dispatched to the United States

Secretary of State in Washington, D.C., to the attention of

the Director of Special Consular Services, for service upon

defendants through diplomatic channels, pursuant to 28 U.S.C.

§ 1608(a)(4).  

This is a final, appealable order.

SIGNED this _______ day of _____________________, 2003. 

____________________________
RICHARD W. ROBERTS
United States District Judge


